

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,)	REPLY BRIEF ON BEHALF
<i>Appellee,</i>)	OF APPELLANT
)	
v.)	
)	
Colonel (O-6))	
ROBERT J. RICE,)	
United States Army,)	Crim. App. No. 20160695
<i>Appellant.</i>)	USCA Dkt. No. 19-0178/AR

Christopher Daniel Carrier
Lieutenant Colonel, Judge Advocate
9275 Gunston Road
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5546
CAAF Bar No. 32172

Stephen I. Vladeck
727 East Dean Keeton St.
Austin, TX 78705
(512) 475-9198
svladeck@law.utexas.edu
CAAF Bar No. 36839

Zachary Gray
Captain, Judge Advocate
CAAF Bar No. 36914

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

I. EACH OF THE COURT-MARTIAL SPECIFICATIONS TO WHICH APPELLANT PLEADED GUILTY VIOLATED THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY CLAUSE 6

 A. The Government is Precluded from Challenging the Army Court’s Holding That the Possession Specifications Violated the Double Jeopardy Clause 9

 B. In Any Event, the Army Court Correctly Held That the Possession Specifications Violated the Double Jeopardy Clause 12

 C. The Distribution Specification Also Violated the Double Jeopardy Clause 21

II. THE DOUBLE JEOPARDY VIOLATIONS REQUIRE DISMISSAL OF APPELLANT’S MILITARY CONVICTIONS 23

 A. The Constitutional Violations in Appellant’s Case *Arose* from His Successive Prosecution 24

 B. The Appellant Did Not Receive a “Remedy” from the District Court, Elected or Otherwise 25

 C. The Possibility That the Government Might Have Pursued Non-Duplicative Charges Does Not Somehow Ameliorate the Constitutional Violations 29

CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)	5, 24, 26, 27
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Class v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 798 (2018)	24
<i>Ex parte Lange</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 163 (1874).....	5, 24
<i>Flowers v. Mississippi</i> , No. 17-9572, 2019 WL 2552489 (U.S. June 21, 2019)	29
<i>Grady v. Corbin</i> , 495 U.S. 508 (1990)	5
<i>Green v. United States</i> , 355 U.S. 184 (1957).....	29
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 155 (1998).....	15
<i>Luna Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016)	13, 14, 15
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	31
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , No. 17-9560, 2019 WL 2552487 (U.S. June 21, 2019)	14
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 9 (2006)	14
<i>United States v. Brisbane</i> , 63 M.J. 106 (C.A.A.F. 2006).....	3, 17
<i>United States v. Clifton</i> , 71 M.J. 489 (C.A.A.F. 2013).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Doss</i> , 57 M.J. 182 (C.A.A.F. 2002)	10
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 75 M.J. 302 (C.A.A.F. 2016).....	9
<i>United States v. Finch</i> , 73 M.J. 144 (C.A.A.F. 2014).....	3, 17
<i>United States v. Fosler</i> , 70 M.J. 225 (C.A.A.F. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Leonard</i> , 64 M.J. 381 (C.A.A.F. 2007).....	3, 17
<i>United States v. Perkins</i> , 78 M.J. 381 (C.A.A.F. 2019).....	11
<i>United States v. Rice</i> , 78 M.J. 649 (A. Ct. Crim. App. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Roderick</i> , 62 M.J. 425 (C.A.A.F. 2006).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

United States v. Simmons, 59 M.J. 485 (C.A.A.F. 2004)..... 10

United States v. Ward, 74 M.J. 225 (C.A.A.F. 2015)9

Wade v. Hunter, 336 U.S. 684 (1949)..... 32

Wilson v. O’Leary, 895 F.2d 378 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 11

STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Double Jeopardy Clause, U.S. CONST. amend. V..... *passim*

10 U.S.C.

 § 867(a)(2) 7

 § 934..... *passim*

18 U.S.C.

 § 13..... 15

 § 2252A(a)(2) 7, 13

 § 2252A(a)(4) 12

 § 2252A(a)(5) *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1291 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

C.A.A.F. R. 19(b)(3) 8

R.C.M. 910(a)(2) 27

U.S. Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces Proposed Rules Changes,
71 Fed. Reg. 64,251 (Nov. 1, 2006)..... 9
